Skywings 2023 index

BHPA

This index covers feature articles, flight tests, competition reports, letters and safety items from

every issue of Skywings published in 2023. 432 pages of free-flying excellence, all free to examine
online at https:/iskywings.bhpa.co.uk! We are again, indebted to master-indexer John Owen-Jones,
who has been delivering the Skywings index for the last 20 years.

Accidents and safety: Advice

Control line swivels

Safety matters: BHPA Safety Advisory

Accidents and Safety: Formal Investigations

Airprox: Barton-on-Sea 16/07/22
Airprox: Skipton 15/5/22
Formal investigation: Shawn Crossfield

Formal investigation: Philip Wood

Accidents and safety: General

BHPA Accident Digest 3 Oct - 17 Nov 22

BHPA accident digest 17 Nov - 9 Dec 22
BHPA accident digest 12 Dec - 5 Feb
BHPA accident digest 2 Feb - 16 Mar
BHPA accident digest 15 Mar -14 May
BHPA accident digest 16 Apr -13 May
BHPA accident digest 16 Apr - 21 Jun
BHPA Accident digest 21 Jun - 3 Aug
BHPA accident digest 4 Aug - 3 Sept
BHPA accident digest 3 Sep - Oct 14
Carabiners: limited life

Dealing with accidents

Experienced pilot's accident
Line-attachment tabs inspection
Paramotor wing DGAC/EN confusion
Paramotor incident stats

Wake turbulence

BHPA and admin
BHPA AGM report
Sponsorship

What BHPA does with subs.

Attitude
Drawing strength from family support

Women in paragliding

Safety matters: Airprox report
Safety matters: Airprox report
Safety matters: Formal investigation synopsis

Safety matters: Formal investigation synopsis

Safety matters

Safety matters

Safety matters

Safety matters

Safety matters

Safety matters

Safety matters

Safety matters

Safety matters

Safety matters

Safety matters: Carabiner failure
Safety matters: Dealing with accidents
Valentine's Day Downfall

Safety matters: Line tabs - no testing?
Safety matters: Paramotor wing caution
Safety matters: Serious incidents survey

Safety matters: Wake turbulence

News: 2023 AGM report
Attitude: Going for Gold!
Attitude: BHPA membership is worth it!

The power of family support in sports

Attitude: Women in paragliding

Competitions and records: Accuracy

Albanian Open

Dead centre

Nov 23

Apr 23
Jan 23
May 23
Jun 23

Jan 23
Feb 23
Mar 23
May 23
Jun 23
Jul 23

Aug 23
Sep 23
Nov 23
Dec 23
Dec 23
Oct 23
Apr 23
Dec 23
Mar 23
Sep 23
Mar 23

Apr 23
Jun 23
Aug 23

Oct 23
Mar 23

Jul 23

11

16
10

10

20

13

11

10

11

11

11

10

10

30 Chris Williams
10

12

10 Dave Thompson
13

8 Joe Schofield
2 Andy Shaw

2 lan Currer

2 Myrianthe Ewington
2 Kate Scott

23 Matt Bignell


https://skywings.bhpa.co.uk

Classic Accuracy Nationals
Dutch Grand Prix
French Grand Prix

Paragliding Accuracy Nationals

Dead centre
Dead centre
Dead centre

Dead centre

Competitions and records: Hang gliding

Aerotow report

Aerotow week

BOS 1 Yorkshire Dales

BOS 2 Mid-Wales

BOS 2 Challenge Comp preparation
British Championships

British Championships and Open, Ager
Norwegian Nationals

World Championships

Hang points: From zero to hero ... and back

Hang points: Hassle, stress, tension ...
Hang points
Hang points
Hang points
Hang points
Hang points
Hang points

Hang points

Competitions and records: Powered flight

British Open Paramotor Championships Propellerhead

Icarus Cup

Propellerhead

Competitions and records: Paragliding

Being in a competition

British / Dutch Open Ager

British open winter report

PWC Castelo

PWC French Pyrenees

PWC Mexico

PWC Romania

PWC Spain

PWC loses services of the Jessops
Pre-World Junior Championships
Sports-class racing, first year summary
Starting in comps

World championships, France

Equipment

Back protection

Choosing a wing within EN classes
Experience on a sub-70 machine
Porosity: U-Turn Blacklight
Two-liner survey

Use for unwanted reserves

Jet paramotors

Festivals and shows
EHPU conference

St Hilaire report

Attitude: Tremendous, marvellous, magnificent!

Comp lines

Comp lines

Comp lines

Comp lines

Comp lines

Comp lines

Comp lines

News: PWC Ruth and Ulric call it a day
Comp lines

Comp lines

The excitement of the BCC

Comp lines: Second is the new first!

Airmail: Harness back protection et al

Safety matters: Advice to pilots about choosing

Taking up the sub-70 game
Airmail: U-Turn Blacklight problems

Airmail: Two-liner survey

Airmail: A new initiative for unwanted reserves

News: Jet paramotor display team

News: Did they think it would last this long?

News: St Hilaire 2023

Oct 23
Nov 23
Aug 23
Jul 23

Aug 23
Jul 23

Aug 23
Sep 23
Sep 23
Oct 23
Nov 23
Sep 23
Oct 23

Sep 23
Oct 23

Nov 23
Nov 23
May 23
May 23
Oct 23
Feb 23
Aug 23
Jul 23

Oct 23
Oct 23
Dec 23
May 23
Aug 23

Jun 23
Jul 23

Dec 23
Apr 23
Dec 23
Dec 23
Oct 23

Mar 23
Nov 23

20
20
20
22

12
12
15
13
15
15
12
12
12

22
27

16
14
16
16
10
18
18

17
14
30
16

28
10
26
24
18
18

10

Andy Webster
Andy Webster
Dave Crowhurst

Andy Webster

Bill Bell

Tony Smith

Kev Gay

Wayne Thompson
Dave Heimerdinger
Jenny Buck

Dave Matthews
Gordon Rigg

Garry Hume

Barney Townsend

Barney Harle

Emma Withers
Phil Clark

Phil Clark
Ruth Jessop
Laura Sepet
Ruth Jessop
Ruth Jessop
Ruth Jessop

Phil Clark
Ruth Jessop
Phil Robinson

Jocky Sanderson

Stevens, Williams, Leggett

Chris Devine
lan Pepper
Melchior Lindenstruth

Bill Morris

Joe Schofield

Steve Uzochukwu



Flight reports

153km Leckhampton-Portland
215km Milk Hill-King's Lynn
Austria, Greifenburg

Cultural paramotoring

First time hike-and-fly
Petersfield to Devil's Dyke
South Wales with the BCC

Flight tests

Advance Sigma 11 EN C
Avian Puma hang glider
Ellipse Next hang glider
Flow Freedom 3 EN B
Flow Fusion EN C

Gin Bonanza 3EN C
Independence Geronimo 3 EN B
Nova Mentor 7 light EN B
Ozone Photon EN C

UP Trango XEN C

Flying technique
Aerotowing Part 1
Aerotowing Part 2
Asymmetric launching
Women in paragliding

Women in paragliding

Historic
Early hang gliders
VJ-23 update

Legal, airspace & insurance

AXA insurance abroad

CAA EC update

Right to roam - parliamentary candidates

Miscellaneous
After a bad crash
Biography: Stuart Prosser

Leaving the sport

Obituaries

John Dickenson

John Dickenson 1934 - 2023
Mike Maloney

Mission: impossible!
News: Another big Wednesday!
Long time coming

French chateaux trip

Unexpected twists and toasty nights

From Harting to the Dyke

Comp lines: BCC = Big Cross Country

Flight test
First impressions
First impressions
First impressions
First impressions
Flight test
Flight test
First impressions
Flight test
Flight test

Hang points

Hang points

Doing it wonky

Airmail: Women in paragliding |

Airmail: Women in paragliding Il

Hang points: Nick's VJ-23
Airmail: More on the VJ-23

Airmail: | wish I'd read the small print

News: EC update

News: Outdoors for all

A year of not being
Attitude — what a career!

Bowing out ...

News
News

News

Jan 23
Sep 23
Jan 23
Feb 23
Aug 23
Jun 23
Mar 23

Apr 23
Jan 23
Feb 23
Jun 23
Feb 23
Dec 23
Mar 23
Jul 23

Aug 23
Nov 23

Mar 23
Apr 23
Mar 23
May 23
May 23

Jun 23
Oct 23

Jun 23
Feb 23
Dec 23

Jul 23
Sep 23
Oct 23

Sep 23
Oct 23
Sep 23

28

24
28
28
30
14

26
22
14
24
22
22
24
28
30
26

18
20
28
26
26

12
22

28

30

23

Tim Pentreath
Tim Pentreath
Steve Young
Jonty Pollard
Ben Bowler
lan Grant

Josh Coombs

David Southern
Rob Schwab
Pete Montgomery
Bill Morris

Steve Uzochukwu
Steve Uzochukwu
Bill Morris

Steve Uzochukwu
Steve Uzochukwu

Tim Bridle

Peter Montgomery
Peter Montgomery
David Harvey
Sharon McAnany

Tarquin Cooper

Christo Tracey

Steve Pionk

Nigel Danning

Martin Baxter

Ant Moore
Nev Almond

Chris Williams

Mark Woodhams

Sean Simmons



Dr Frank Lally 1952-2022
Percy Moss

Rick Ware 1950 - 2023
Tony Hughes 1955 - 2023

Pilot profiles
Oscar Haynes
Rob Chisholm
Mike Collins
Mark Hayman
Rosie Ireland
Sam Jeyes
Grant Oseland
Jamie Robe
Mick Roche
Tim Swait
Simon Sykes

Tommy Abdy Collins

Reviews (books)

The Downs From Above

Site experience

Oludeniz

Site information
Corsica
Oludeniz: Glider damage on take-off

Yorkshire Dales problems

Training

Advantage of switching disciplines
Aerotowing Part 1

Aerotowing Part 2

Aerotowing Part 3

CP development course

Hang glider pilot progression to CP
Hang glider pilot development
Learning to fly at Algodonales
Oludeniz Learning Acro Part 1
Oludeniz: Learning acro Part 2
Progressing from CP

SIV report

Starting paragliding

News
News
News

News

Pilot Profile No. 349
Pilot Profile No. 355
Pilot Profile No. 351
Pilot Profile No. 358
Pilot Profile No. 352
Pilot Profile No. 354
Pilot Profile No. 353
Pilot Profile No. 360
Pilot Profile No. 357
Pilot Profile No. 359
Pilot Profile No. 350
Pilot Profile No. 356

The Downs From Above by Michael Annette

Attitude: Avoid temptation

Invitation I'lle de Beauté
Airmail: Oludeniz caution

Airmail: Semer Water comps ban

Attitude: Paraglider to hang glider crossover
Hang points

Hang points

Hang points

Really learning to fly

Airmail: Hang glider pilot school progression
Hang points: Raise your game

Learning to fly

It's now or never, Gaz ...

It's now or never, Gaz ...

Attitude: Learning from mistakes

Comp lines: Pull with your other left hand

Run ... run ... elbows ... brake!

Jan 23
Apr 23
Dec 23
Nov 23

Jan 23
Jul 23

Mar 23
Oct 23
Apr 23
Jun 23
May 23
Dec 23
Sep 23
Nov 23
Feb 23
Aug 23

Dec 23

Apr 23

Oct 23
Jan 23
Sep 23

Dec 23
Mar 23
Apr 23
May 23
Feb 23
Nov 23
Jan 23
Nov 23
Sep 23
Dec 23
May 23
Jan 23
Mar 23

18
24
23
24
22
22
28
20
24
25
18
22

29

30
32
24

18
20
20
24
22
14
31
28
30

12
30

Mark Bosher

D. Sollom, D.Cox, I.Currrer

Joe Schofield

Johnny Carr

Bill Morris

David Harvey
Anonymous

Martin Baxter

Steve Young

Peter Montgomery
Peter Montgomery

Peter Montgomery

Cedrik Zemitis
Steve Young
Nev Almond
Barry Ley
Gary Burchett
Gary Burchett
George Fox
Tom Butler

Mark Taylor



