

## **Skywings 2023 index**

This index covers feature articles, flight tests, competition reports, letters and safety items from every issue of Skywings published in 2023. 432 pages of free-flying excellence, all free to examine online at https://skywings.bhpa.co.uk! We are again, indebted to master-indexer John Owen-Jones, who has been delivering the Skywings index for the last 20 years.

Accidents and safety: Advice				
Control line swivels	Safety matters: BHPA Safety Advisory	Nov 23	11	
Accidents and Safety: Formal	Investigations			
Airprox: Barton-on-Sea 16/07/22	Safety matters: Airprox report	Apr 23	16	
Airprox: Skipton 15/5/22	Safety matters: Airprox report	Jan 23	10	
Formal investigation: Shawn Crossfield	Safety matters: Formal investigation synopsis	May 23	11	
Formal investigation: Philip Wood	Safety matters: Formal investigation synopsis	Jun 23	10	
Accidents and safety: General				
BHPA Accident Digest 3 Oct - 17 Nov 22	Safety matters	Jan 23	20	
BHPA accident digest 17 Nov - 9 Dec 22	Safety matters	Feb 23	9	
BHPA accident digest 12 Dec - 5 Feb	Safety matters	Mar 23	13	
BHPA accident digest 2 Feb - 16 Mar	Safety matters	May 23	10	
BHPA accident digest 15 Mar -14 May	Safety matters	Jun 23	11	
BHPA accident digest 16 Apr -13 May	Safety matters	Jul 23	9	
BHPA accident digest 16 Apr - 21 Jun	Safety matters	Aug 23	10	
BHPA Accident digest 21 Jun - 3 Aug	Safety matters	Sep 23	11	
BHPA accident digest 4 Aug - 3 Sept	Safety matters	Nov 23	11	
BHPA accident digest 3 Sep - Oct 14	Safety matters	Dec 23	11	
Carabiners: limited life	Safety matters: Carabiner failure	Dec 23	10	
Dealing with accidents	Safety matters: Dealing with accidents	Oct 23	10	
Experienced pilot's accident	Valentine's Day Downfall	Apr 23	30	Chris Williams
Line-attachment tabs inspection	Safety matters: Line tabs - no testing?	Dec 23	10	
Paramotor wing DGAC/EN confusion	Safety matters: Paramotor wing caution	Mar 23	12	
Paramotor incident stats	Safety matters: Serious incidents survey	Sep 23	10	Dave Thompson
Wake turbulence	Safety matters: Wake turbulence	Mar 23	13	
BHPA and admin				
BHPA AGM report	News: 2023 AGM report	Apr 23	8	Joe Schofield
Sponsorship	Attitude: Going for Gold!	Jun 23	2	Andy Shaw
What BHPA does with subs.	Attitude: BHPA membership is worth it!	Aug 23	2	Ian Currer
Attitude				
Drawing strength from family support	The power of family support in sports	Oct 23	2	Myrianthe Ewington
Women in paragliding	Attitude: Women in paragliding	Mar 23	2	Kate Scott
Onnematitions and managed .				
Competitions and records: Acc	-			
Albanian Open	Dead centre	Jul 23	23	Matt Bignell

Classic Accuracy Nationals	Dead centre	Oct 23	20	Andy Webster
Dutch Grand Prix	Dead centre	Nov 23	20	Andy Webster
French Grand Prix	Dead centre	Aug 23	20	Dave Crowhurst
Paragliding Accuracy Nationals	Dead centre	Jul 23	22	Andy Webster
Competitions and records: Ha	ng gliding			
Aerotow report	Hang points: From zero to hero and back	Aug 23	12	Bill Bell
Aerotow week	Hang points: Hassle, stress, tension	Jul 23	12	Tony Smith
BOS 1 Yorkshire Dales	Hang points	Aug 23	15	Kev Gay
BOS 2 Mid-Wales	Hang points	Sep 23	13	Wayne Thompson
BOS 2 Challenge Comp preparation	Hang points	Sep 23	15	Dave Heimerdinger
British Championships	Hang points	Oct 23	15	Jenny Buck
British Championships and Open, Ager	Hang points	Nov 23	12	Dave Matthews
Norwegian Nationals	Hang points	Sep 23	12	Gordon Rigg
World Championships	Hang points	Oct 23	12	Garry Hume
Commetitions and records. Do	are and district			
Competitions and records: Po	•			
British Open Paramotor Championships	•	Sep 23	22	Barney Townsend
Icarus Cup	Propellerhead	Oct 23	27	Barney Harle
Competitions and records: Par	ragliding			
Being in a competition	Attitude: Tremendous, marvellous, magnificent!	Nov 23	2	Emma Withers
British / Dutch Open Ager	Comp lines	Nov 23	16	Phil Clark
British open winter report	Comp lines	May 23	14	Phil Clark
PWC Castelo	Comp lines	May 23	16	Ruth Jessop
PWC French Pyrenees	Comp lines	Oct 23	16	Laura Sepet
PWC Mexico	Comp lines	Feb 23	10	Ruth Jessop
PWC Romania	Comp lines	Aug 23	18	Ruth Jessop
PWC Spain	Comp lines	Jul 23	18	Ruth Jessop
PWC loses services of the Jessops	News: PWC Ruth and Ulric call it a day	Oct 23	6	
Pre-World Junior Championships	Comp lines	Oct 23	17	Phil Clark
Sports-class racing, first year summary	Comp lines	Dec 23	14	Ruth Jessop
Starting in comps	The excitement of the BCC	May 23	30	Phil Robinson
World championships, France	Comp lines: Second is the new first!	Aug 23	16	Jocky Sanderson
Equipment				
Back protection	Airmail: Harness back protection et al	Jun 23	28	Stevens, Williams, Leggett
Choosing a wing within EN classes	Safety matters: Advice to pilots about choosing	Jul 23	10	
Experience on a sub-70 machine	Taking up the sub-70 game	Dec 23	26	Chris Devine
Porosity: U-Turn Blacklight	Airmail: U-Turn Blacklight problems	Apr 23	24	Ian Pepper
Two-liner survey	Airmail: Two-liner survey	Dec 23	18	Melchior Lindenstruth
Use for unwanted reserves	Airmail: A new initiative for unwanted reserves	Dec 23	18	Bill Morris
Jet paramotors	News: Jet paramotor display team	Oct 23	6	
Factivale and shaves				
Festivals and shows			4.0	
EHPU conference	News: Did they think it would last this long?	Mar 23	10	Joe Schofield
St Hilaire report	News: St Hilaire 2023	Nov 23	8	Steve Uzochukwu

Flimbt von outo				
Flight reports				
153km Leckhampton-Portland	Mission: impossible!	Jan 23	28	Tim Pentreath
215km Milk Hill-King's Lynn	News: Another big Wednesday!	Sep 23	8	Tim Pentreath
Austria, Greifenburg	Long time coming	Jan 23	24	Steve Young
Cultural paramotoring	French chateaux trip	Feb 23	28	Jonty Pollard
First time hike-and-fly	Unexpected twists and toasty nights	Aug 23	28	Ben Bowler
Petersfield to Devil's Dyke	From Harting to the Dyke	Jun 23	30	Ian Grant
South Wales with the BCC	Comp lines: BCC = Big Cross Country	Mar 23	14	Josh Coombs
Flight tests				
Advance Sigma 11 EN C	Flight test	Apr 23	26	David Southern
Avian Puma hang glider	First impressions	Jan 23	22	Rob Schwab
Ellipse Next hang glider	First impressions	Feb 23	14	Pete Montgomery
Flow Freedom 3 EN B	First impressions	Jun 23	24	Bill Morris
Flow Fusion EN C	First impressions	Feb 23	22	Steve Uzochukwu
Gin Bonanza 3 EN C	Flight test	Dec 23	22	Steve Uzochukwu
Independence Geronimo 3 EN B	Flight test	Mar 23	24	Bill Morris
Nova Mentor 7 light EN B	First impressions	Jul 23	28	Steve Uzochukwu
Ozone Photon EN C	Flight test	Aug 23	30	Steve Uzochukwu
UP Trango X EN C	Flight test	Nov 23	26	Tim Bridle
o. Hango A E. Co		20		2
Flying technique				
Aerotowing Part 1	Hang points	Mar 23	18	Peter Montgomery
Aerotowing Part 2	Hang points	Apr 23	20	Peter Montgomery
Asymmetric launching	Doing it wonky	Mar 23	28	David Harvey
Women in paragliding	Airmail: Women in paragliding I	May 23	26	Sharon McAnany
Women in paragliding	Airmail: Women in paragliding II	May 23	26	Tarquin Cooper
Historic				
Early hang gliders	Hang points: Nick's VJ-23	Jun 23	12	Christo Tracey
VJ-23 update	Airmail: More on the VJ-23	Oct 23	22	Steve Pionk
Land siveness & income				
Legal, airspace & insurance	Airmaile Levich Rd good the constlusion	1 22	20	Ninal Danning
AXA insurance abroad	Airmail: I wish I'd read the small print	Jun 23	28	Nigel Danning
CAA EC update	News: EC update	Feb 23	6	Martin Davidan
Right to roam - parliamentary candidates	s News: Outdoors for all	Dec 23	8	Martin Baxter
Miscellaneous				
After a bad crash	A year of not being	Jul 23	30	Ant Moore
Biography: Stuart Prosser	Attitude – what a career!	Sep 23	2	Nev Almond
Leaving the sport	Bowing out	Oct 23	23	Chris Williams
Obiteration				
Obituaries				
John Dickenson	News	Sep 23	9	
John Dickenson 1934 - 2023	News	Oct 23	8	Mark Woodhams
Mike Maloney	News	Sep 23	7	Sean Simmons

Dr Frank Lally 1952-2022	News	Jan 23	9	Mark Bosher
Percy Moss	News	Apr 23	6	
Rick Ware 1950 - 2023	News	Dec 23	9	D. Sollom, D.Cox, I.Currrer
Tony Hughes 1955 - 2023	News	Nov 23	9	Joe Schofield
Pilot profiles				
Oscar Haynes	Pilot Profile No. 349	Jan 23	18	
Rob Chisholm	Pilot Profile No. 355	Jul 23	24	
Mike Collins	Pilot Profile No. 351	Mar 23	23	
Mark Hayman	Pilot Profile No. 358	Oct 23	24	
Rosie Ireland	Pilot Profile No. 352	Apr 23	22	
Sam Jeyes	Pilot Profile No. 354	Jun 23	22	
Grant Oseland	Pilot Profile No. 353	May 23	28	
Jamie Robe	Pilot Profile No. 360	Dec 23	20	
Mick Roche	Pilot Profile No. 357	Sep 23	24	
Tim Swait	Pilot Profile No. 359	Nov 23	25	
Simon Sykes	Pilot Profile No. 350	Feb 23	18	
Tommy Abdy Collins	Pilot Profile No. 356	Aug 23	22	
Reviews (books)				
The Downs From Above	The Downs From Above by Michael Annette	Dec 23	29	Johnny Carr
Site experience				
Oludeniz	Attitude: Avoid temptation	Apr 23	2	Bill Morris
Site information				
Corsica	Invitation l'Île de Beauté	Oct 23	30	David Harvey
Oludeniz: Glider damage on take-off	Airmail: Oludeniz caution	Jan 23	32	Anonymous
Yorkshire Dales problems	Airmail: Semer Water comps ban	Sep 23	24	Martin Baxter
Training				
Advantage of switching disciplines	Attitude: Paraglider to hang glider crossover	Dec 23	2	Steve Young
Aerotowing Part 1	Hang points	Mar 23	18	Peter Montgomery
Aerotowing Part 2	Hang points	Apr 23	20	Peter Montgomery
Aerotowing Part 3	Hang points	May 23	20	Peter Montgomery
CP development course	Really learning to fly	Feb 23	24	Cedrik Zemitis
Hang glider pilot progression to CP	Airmail: Hang glider pilot school progression	Nov 23	22	Steve Young
Hang glider pilot development	Hang points: Raise your game	Jan 23	14	Nev Almond
Learning to fly at Algodonales	Learning to fly	Nov 23	31	Barry Ley
Oludeniz Learning Acro Part 1		0 00	00	Cam - Dumahatt
Oludoniz: Loorning core Port 2	It's now or never, Gaz	Sep 23	28	Gary Burchett
Oludeniz: Learning acro Part 2	It's now or never, Gaz It's now or never, Gaz	Sep 23 Dec 23	30	Gary Burchett
Progressing from CP				•
-	It's now or never, Gaz	Dec 23	30	Gary Burchett
Progressing from CP	It's now or never, Gaz Attitude: Learning from mistakes	Dec 23 May 23	30 2	Gary Burchett George Fox